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BLUE = + POSITIVE
BROWN = - NEGATIVE
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DANSK DK

	 GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

Læs omhyggeligt indholdet af nærværende vejledning, da 
den indeholder vigtige oplysninger vedrørende sikkerhed, 
anvendelse og vedligeholdelse.
Opbevar brugsanvisningen til senere brug. Apparatet er 
udarbejdet til at kunne fungere; udsugende (udledning af luft 
til eksterne omgivelser) filtrerende (intern cirkulation af luft ).

- Advarsel!
Dette apparat er særligt udviklet med henblik på anvendelse 
i AUTOCAMPERE OG CAMPINGVOGNE. 

	 OPLYSNINGER VEDRØRENDE SIKKERHED

APPARATET MÅ UDELUKKENDE ANVENDES, NÅR 
KØRETØJET IKKE KØRER.

1.	Udvis forsigtighed hvis der samtidigt med emhætten er en 
varmekilde eller flamme i funktion, som er afhængig af luften 
i omgivelserne og forsynet med energi, der ikke er elektrisk, 
eftersom emhætten fjerner den luft fra omgivelserne, som 
flammen eller varmekilden har brug for til forbrænding. 
For størst mulig sikkerhed, sørg for en passende ventilation 
af rummet. 

Før modellen tilsluttes el-nettet:
-		Kontrollér informationsetiketten (placeret indeni apparatet), 
for at sikre, at spændingen og styrken er i overensstemmelse 
med el-nettet og at stikkontakterne er egnede. Hvis De er i 
tvivl, konsultér en kvalificeret elektriker.
-		Hvis forsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes 
med en ledning eller en særlig samling fra fabrikanten eller 
et autoriseret servicecenter.

2.	Pas på!
I nogle situationer kan elektriske apparater udgøre en 
fare.
A)		Undgå at kontrollere filtrenes tilstand mens emhætten 
er i funktion.
B)		Rør ikke ved pærer eller tilstødende områder under el-
ler lige efter længerevarende brug af belysningsanlægget.
C)		Det er ikke tilladt at tilberede madvarer for åben ild 
under emhætten.
D)		Undgå åben ild, da det kan beskadige filtrene og med-
føre fare for brand.
E)		Hold altid øje med maden under friturestegning for at 
undgå, at olien antændes.
F)		Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden der foretages 
vedligeholdelse.
G)		Apparatet må ikke bruges af børn eller af personer, der 
ikke har de mentale eller fysiske egenskaber til korrekt 
brug, uden overvågning.
H)	Hold øje med børnene for at sikre, at de ikke leger med 
apparatet.
I)			Når emhætten anvendes samtidigt med apparater, der 
bruger gas eller andre brændstoffer, skal rummet have 
tilstrækkelig udluftning.
L)		Hvis rengøring ikke udføres i overensstemmelse med 
anvisningerne, kan det medføre brandfare.

Dette apparat er udviklet i overensstemmelse med det 
europæiske direktiv 2002/96/EF om affald af elektrisk og 

elektronisk udstyr (WEEE). Ved at sikre sig, at dette produkt 
bortskaffes på korrekt vis, bidrager brugeren til at forhindre 
eventuelle negative miljømæssige og sundhedsmæssige 
påvirkninger.

Symbolet på produktet eller på dokumentationen, der 
følger med produktet, angiver, at produktet ikke skal 
behandles som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal 
bortskaffes på passende vis på genbrugsstationer til 

elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Apparatet skal bortskaf-
fes i overensstemmelse med de gældende regler for bortskaf-
felse af affald. For yderligere oplysninger om håndtering, 
genvinding og genbrug af dette produkt, bedes man kon-
takte de lokale myndigheder, teknisk forvaltning eller for-
retningen, hvor produktet er købt.

	 INSTRUKTION VED INSTALLERING

•		Monteringen og udførelsen af de elektriske forbindelser, 
skal udføres af specialiseret personale.

•		Den elektriske forbindelse:
 Tilslutning til el-nettet skal udføres som angivet i figur 5.
BLÅ = + POSITIV
BRUN = - NEGATIV

•		Minimums distancen mellem kogeoverfladen, målt fra selve 
kogepladerne, og den nederste del af emhætten, skal være 
mindst 55 cm. Hvis der anvendes et forbindelsesrør bestående 
af to eller flere dele, skal den øverste del placeres udenpå den 
nederste. Tilslut ikke udledningen fra emhætten med et rør, 
hvori der cirkulerer varm luft eller som anvendes til at udlede 
røg fra apparater, der ikke bruger elektrisk energi. Inden 
man begynder monteringen fjernes filtret (Fig.2) for at gøre 
håndteringen af apparatet lettere.

	 BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

•		Det anbefales, at apparatet sættes i funktion, inden man 
begynder tilberedningen af madvarer. Det anbefales, at lade 
emhætten køre i 15 minutter efter endt tilberedning, så al 
mados suges ud. Korrekt funktion af emhætten afhænger af 
en korrekt og jævnlig vedligeholdelse. Man skal især være 
opmærksom med at udskifte fedtfilteret og det aktive kulfilter.
•		Fedtfilteret har til opgave at tilbageholde de fedtpartikler, 
der findes i luften. Filteret vil derfor blive tilstoppet med tiden, 
alt efter hvor ofte emhætten anvendes.
-		For at forebygge faren for eventuelle brande skal fedtfil-
teret mindst hver 1. måned vaskes i hånden med flydende 
neutrale ikke slibende rengøringsmidler eller i opvaskema-
skine ved lav temperatur og kort program.
-		Efter nogle vaske kan der forekomme farveændringer. Det-
te giver ikke ret til at kræve udskiftning af filtrene.
•		Emhætten skal rengøres jævnligt, både indvendigt og 
udvendigt, med en klud opvædet i denatureret alkohol 
eller et neutralt, ikke slibende rengøringsmiddel.
•		Lyset er beregnet til brug under tilberedning af mad og ikke 
til generel oplysning af lokalet. Længerevarende brug af lyset 
vil reducere lyspærernes gennemsnitlige levetid betydeligt.
•		Hvis apparatet er forsynet med rumoplysning , kan dette 
anvendes til længerevarende generel oplysning af lokalet.
•		Pas på: manglende udførsel af udskiftning og rengøring af 
filtrene medfører brandfare. Det anbefales derfor at overholde 
de foreslåede instruktioner.
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- For at apparatet skal fungere tilfredsstillende bør man 
lejlighedsvis kontrollere, at slangen, der er tilsluttet 
emhættens øverste eller bagerste del, ikke er tilstoppet.

•		Udskiftning af halogenpærer (Fig.8):
For at udskifte halogenpærerne B skal man fjerne glasset C 
ved at trykke på rillerne.
Udskift pærerne med pærer af samme type.
Vær opmærksom: rør ikke ved pæren med bare hænder.

•		Udskiftning af LED lamperne (Fig.9):
Hvis apparatets version er udstyret med LED lamper, skal disse 
udskiftes af en specialiseret tekniker.

FABRIKANTEN FRALÆGGER SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR 
SKADER FORÅRSAGET AF MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE 
AF OVENSTÅENDE ADVARSLER.



GENERALITÀ

Leggere attentamente il contenuto del presente libretto in 
quanto fornisce importanti indicazioni riguardanti la sicurezza, 
l’uso e la manutenzione. 
Conservare il libretto per ogni ulteriore consultazione. 
L’apparecchio è stato progettato per uso in versione aspirante 
(evacuazione aria all’esterno o filtrante (riciclo aria all’interno ) .

Attenzione!
Questo appartecchio è stato appositamente studiato per 
l’applicazione  su CAMPER, CARAVAN, ROULOTTE.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA

L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO SOLO ED 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE QUANDO IL VEICOLO NON È IN 
MARCIA.

1. Fare attenzione se funzionano contemporaneamente una 
cappa aspirante e un bruciatore o un focolare dipendenti 
dall’aria dell’ambiente ed alimentati da un’energia diversa 
da quella elettrica, in quanto la cappa aspirando toglie 
all’ambiente l’aria di cui il bruciatore o il focolare necessita 
per la combustione.
Per un funzionamento sicuro, provvedere quindi ad 
un’opportuna ventilazione del locale. 

Prima di allacciare il modello alla rete elettrica:
- Controllare la targa dati (posta all’interno dell’apparecchio) 
per accettarsi che la tensione e potenza siano corrispondenti a 
quella della rete e la presa di collegamento sia idonea. In caso 
di dubbio interpellare un elettricista qualificato.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, esso deve essere 
sostituito da un cavo o un assieme speciali disponibile presso 
il costruttore o il suo servizio assistenza tecnica.

2. Attenzione !
In determinate circostanze gli elettrodomestici possono 
essere pericolosi.
A) Non cercare di controllare i filtri con la cappa in 
funzione
B) Non toccare le lampade e le zone adiacenti, durante 
e subito dopo l’uso prolungato dell’impianto di 
illuminazione.
C) E’ vietato cuocere cibi alla fiamma sotto la cappa 
D) Evitare la fiamma libera, perché dannosa per i filtri e 
pericolosa per gli incendi 
E) Controllare costantemente i cibi fritti per evitare che 
l’olio surriscaldato prenda fuoco
F) Prima di effettuare qualsiasi manutenzione, disinserire 
la cappa dalla rete elettrica.
G) Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’utilizzo da parte 
di bambini o persone che necessitano di supervisione.
H) Controllare che i  bambini non giochino con 
l’apparecchio.
I) Quando la cappa viene utilizzata contemporaneamente 
ad apparecchi che bruciano gas o altri combustibili, il locale 
deve essere adeguatamente ventilato.
L) Se le operazioni di pulizia non vengono eseguite nel 
rispetto delle istruzioni, esiste il rischio che si sviluppi 
un incendio.

Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in conformità alla 
Direttiva Europea 2002/96/EC, Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE). Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia 
smaltito in modo corretto, l’utente contribuisce a prevenire le 
potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute.

Il simbolo sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di 
accompagnamento indica che questo prodotto non 
deve essere trattato come rifiuto domestico ma deve 
essere consegnato presso l’idoneo punto di raccolta per 

il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
Disfarsene seguendo le normative locali per lo smaltimento 
dei rifiuti. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, recupero 
e riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare l’idoneo ufficio 
locale, il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio 
presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato.

ISTRUZIONI GENEREALI

Le operazioni di montaggio e collegamento elettrico devono 
essere effettuate da personale specializzato.

• Collegamento elettrico   
- L’allaccio alla rete elettrica deve essere eseguito come indicato 
in figura 5.

BLU = + POSITIVO
MARRONE = - NEGATIVO

• La distanza minima fra la superficie di supporto dei recipienti 
di cottura sul dispositivo di cottura e la parte più bassa della 
cappa da cucina deve essere di almeno   55cm. 
Se dovesse essere usato un tubo di connessione composto 
di due o più parti, la parte superiore deve essere all’esterno 
di quella inferiore. Non collegare lo scarico della cappa ad un 
condotto in cui circoli aria calda o utilizzato per evacuare fumi 
degli apparecchi alimentati da un’energia diversa da quella 
elettrica.  Prima di procedere alle operazioni di montaggio, 
per una più facile manovrabilità dell’apparecchio disinserire 
i filtro/i antigrasso (Fig.2).

	 USO E MANUTENZIONE

•		Si raccomanda di mettere in funzione l’apparecchio prima di 
procedere alla cottura di un qualsiasi alimento. Si raccomanda 
di lasciar funzionare l’apparecchio per 15 minuti dopo aver 
terminato la cottura dei cibi, per un’evacuazione completa 
dell’aria viziata.
Il buon funzionamento della cappa è condizionato da 
una corretta e costante manutenzione; una particolare 
attenzione deve essere data al filtro antigrasso e al filtro al 
carbone attivo.
•		Il filtro antigrasso ha il compito di trattenere le particelle 
grasse in sospensione nell’aria, pertanto è soggetto 
ad intasarsi in tempi variabili relativamente all’uso 
dell’apparecchio.
-		Per prevenire il pericolo di eventuali incendi, al massimo 1 
mese, è necessario lavare i filtri antigrasso a mano, utilizzando 
detersivi liquidi neutri non abrasivi, oppure in lavastoviglie a 
basse temperature e con cicli brevi.
-		Dopo alcuni lavaggi, si possono verificare delle alterazioni 
del colore. Questo fatto non dà diritto a reclamo per 
l’eventuale loro sostituzione.

ITALIANO I
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•		Pulire frequentemente la cappa, sia internamente che 
esternamente, usando un panno inumidito con alcool 
denaturato o detersivi liquidi neutri non abrasivi.
•		L’ impianto di illuminazione è progettato per l’uso durante la 
cottura e non per l’uso prolungato di illuminazione generale 
dell’ambiente. L’uso prolungato dell’illuminazione diminuisce 
notevolmente la durata media delle lampade.
•		Attenzione: L’inosservanza delle avvertenze di pulizia della 
cappa e della sostituzione e pulizia dei filtri comporta rischi 
di incendi. Si raccomanda quindi di attenersi alle istruzioni 
suggerite.
•		Per il buon funzionamento dell’apparecchio verificare 
saltuariamente che il tubo collegato alla parte superiore 
o posteriore della cappa sia libero da eventuali ostruzio-
ni.

•  Sostituzione delle lampade alogene (Fig.3).
Per sostituire le lampade alogene B togliere il vetrino C facen-
do leva sulle apposite fessure.
Sostituire con lampade dello stesso tipo.
Attenzione: non toccare la lampadina a mano nude.

•		Sostituzione delle lampade LED (Fig.4):
Se la versione dell’apparecchio è con lampade led per la sosti-
tuzione è necessario l’intervento di un tecnico specializzato.

SI DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ PER EVENTUALI DANNI 
PROVOCATI DALLA INOSSERVANZA DELLE SUDDETTE 
AVVERTENZE
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 ALLGEMEINES

Lesen Sie aufmerksam den Inhalt des vorliegenden Handbuchs, 
da Sie in ihm wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, zum Gebrauch 
und zur Wartung finden. 
Die Anleitung für eventuelle zukünftige Konsultationen 
aufbewahren. Das Gerät wurde zum Gebrauch in Aspirati-
onsversion (Luftausscheidung nach außen), Fitrationsversion 
(innerer Luftumlauf ).

Achtung!
Dieses Gerät wurde eigens zur Anbringung in WOHNMOBILEN, 
CARAVANS und WOHNWAGEN entwickelt.

 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Das Gerät darf ausschlieSSlich nur benutzt, 
wenn das Fahrzeug sich nicht in Bewegung 
befindet.

1. Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn gleichzeitig eine Abzugshaube 
und ein raumluftabhängiger Boiler oder ein offenes Feuer in 
Betrieb sind, die von einer anderen Energiequelle als Strom 
versorgt werden, da die Küchenhaube die Raumluft absaugt, 
die auch der Boiler oder das Feuer zur Verbrennung benötigen.  
Um einen sicheren Betrieb der Abzugshaube zu gewährleis-
ten, ist daher immer auf eine ausreichende Belüftung des 
Raumes zu achten. 

Vor Anschluss des Modells an das Stromnetz :
- kontrollieren Sie das Typenschild an der Geräteinnenseite 
um sich zu vergewissern, ob Spannung und Stromstärke der 
des Stromnetzes entsprechen und die Steckdose geeignet ist. 
Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich bitte an einen qualifizierten 
Elektriker.
- Sollte das Speisekabel beschädigt sein, ist es durch ein ande-
res - beim Hersteller oder dessen Kundendienst erhältliches 
- Kabel oder mit einem speziellen Bausatz - zu ersetzen.

2. Achtung !
Elektrogeräte können unter gewissen Umständen ge-
fährlich sein!
A) Niemals die Filter kontrollieren, wenn die Dunstabzugs-
haube in Betrieb ist.
B) Die Lampen und die umliegenden Bereiche nicht 
während oder nach längerer Benutzung des Lichts 
berühren.
C) Es ist verboten, Speisen unter der Dunstabzugshaube 
zu  flambieren.
D) Offene Flammen sind unbedingt zu vermeiden, da 
diese die Filter beschädigen und einen Brand verursa-
chen können.
E) Beim Frittieren sind die Speisen ständig zu kont-
rollieren, um eine Entzündung von überhitztem Öl zu 
verhindern.
F) Vor jeglichen Wartungsarbeiten unbedingt den Netz-
stecker aus der Steckdose entfernen.
G) Das Gerät sollte nicht von kleinen Kindern oder ge-
brechlichen Personen ohne Beaufsichtigung benutzt 
werden. 
H) Kleine Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher-
zugehen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
I) Der Raum muss über eine hinreichende Belüftung 
verfügen, wenn die Dunstabzugshaube mit anderen 

gas- oder brennstoffbetriebenen Geräten gleichzeitig 
verwendet wird.
L) Es besteht Brandgefahr, wenn die Reinigung nicht ent-
sprechend den Anleitungen durchgeführt wird.

Dieses Gerät ist gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 2002/96/EC, Waste 
Electrical Electronic Equipment (WEEE) gekennzeichnet. Sor-
gen Sie bitte dafür, dass das Gerät korrekt entsorgt wird, der 
Benutzer trägt dazu bei, den potentiellen negativen Folgen 
für Umwelt und Gesundheit vorzubeugen. 

Das auf dem Produkt oder auf den Begleitpapieren 
befindliche Symbol sagt aus, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
wie normaler Hausmüll behandelt werden darf, sondern 
dass es einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für das Recycling 

der elektrischen und elektronischen Geräteteile zugeführt 
werden muss. Entsorgen Sie bitte das Altgerät gemäß der 
lokalen Richtlinien. Für weitere Informationen hinsichtlich der 
Behandlung, der Wiederverwertung und des Recycling des 
Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an die zuständige lokale 
Stelle, an die Sammelstelle für Hausmüll, oder an den Händler, 
bei dem Sie das Gerät erworben haben.

 INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

Montage und Anschluss müssen von einem Fachmann 
durchgeführt werden.

• Elektroanschluss
- Der Anschluss an das das Stromnetz muss wie in Abbildung 
5 gezeigt erfolgen.

BLAU = +PLUSPOL
BRAUN = -MINUSPOL

•		Der Mindestabstand zwischen der Stellfläche für die 
Kochbehälter auf der Kochvorrichtung und dem unteren Teil 
der Abzugshaube muss mindestens 55 cm betragen. 
Falls ein Verbindungsrohr verwendet wird, das aus zwei 
oder mehr Teilen zusammengesetzt ist, muss der obere Teil 
über den unteren gestülpt werden. Auf keinen Fall darf das 
Abluftrohr der Küchenhaube an ein Rohr angeschlossen 
werden, in dem Warmluft zirkuliert oder das zur Entlüftung 
von Geräten verwendet wird, die an eine andere Energiequelle 
als an Strom angeschlossen sind. Vor der Durchführung der 
Montagevorgänge, den/die Fettfilter entfernen, damit sich 
das Gerät leichter handhaben läßt (Abb.2). 

	 BENUTZUNG UND WARTUNG

•		Es wird empfohlen, die Dunstabzugshaube schon vor 
Kochbeginn der Speisen einzuschalten. Es wird weiterhin 
empfohlen, das Gerät nach Beendigung des Kochvorgangs 
noch 15 Minuten weiterlaufen zu lassen, um den vollständigen 
Abzug der Kochdünste zu gewährleisten.
Die Leistungsfähigkeit der Dunstabzugshaube hängt 
entscheidend von der Sorgfalt und Regelmäßigkeit der 
Wartung ab, insbesondere die des Fettfilters und die des 
Aktivkohlefilters.
•		Der Antifett-Filter hat die Aufgabe, die in der Luft schwe-
benden Fettpartikel zu fangen, daher kann er in unter-
schiedlichen Zeitspannen verstopfen, je nach Gebrauch des 
Geräts.
-		Um der Brandgefahr vorzubeugen, müssen mindestens 

DEUTSCH D
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alle 1 Monate die Antifett-Filter per Hand gereinigt werden; 
dazu verwendet man neutrale, nicht scheuernde Reinigung-
smittel oder man gibt ihn in die Spülmaschine bei niedriger 
Temperatur und kurzem Zyklus.
-		Nach der Reinigung kann die Farbe etwas verändert sein. 
Diese Tatsache ist kein Grund für eine Beschwerde, damit er 
ausgewechselt wird.
•		Die Haube muss häufig sowohl Innen als auch Außen 
gereinigt werden; dazu verwendet man ein mit dena-
turiertem Alkohol befeuchtetes Tuch oder ein neutrales 
nicht scheuerndes Reinigungsmittel.
•		Die Beleuchtungsanlage ist für den Gebrauch während des 
Kochvorgangs realisiert worden und nicht für eine längere 
Beleuchtung der Umgebung im Allgemeinen. Wird die Be-
leuchtung lange Zeit angelassen, wird die durchschnittliche 
Lebensdauer der Glühbirne erheblich verringert.
•		Wenn das Gerät mit einer serviceleuchte ausgestattet ist, 
kann diese für die allgemeine anhaltende Beleuchtung der 
Umgebung benutzt werden.
•		Achtung: Das Nichteinhalten dieser Hinweise für die Reini-
gung der Haube und deren Auswechseln und die Reinigung 
der Filter, führen zu Brandgefahr. Es wird daher empfohlen, 
die hier gegebenen Ratschläge zu befolgen.
•		Für eine gute Arbeitsweise des Geräts, ist gelegentlich 
zu überprüfen, dass die an den oberen oder unteren Teil 
der Abzugshaube angeschlossene Leitung nicht even-
tuell verstopft ist.

• Austausch der Halogenlampen (Abb. 3).
Nehmen Sie zum Austausch der Halogenlampe B die 
Glasabdeckung C (an den kleinen Schlitzen anheben) ab.
Tauschen Sie die Lampe durch eine desselben Typs aus.
Achtung: Fassen Sie die Halogenlampe nicht mit bloßen 
Händen an.

•		Auswechseln der LED-Lampen (Abb.4):
Wenn die Geräteversion eine LED Lampe vorsieht, muss 
diese von einem spezialisiertem Techniker ausgewechselt 
werden.

FÜR SCHÄDEN, DIE AUF DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DER OBEN 
GENANNTEN ANWEISUNGEN ZURUCKZUFÜHREN SIND, 
WIRD KEINERLEI VERANTWORTUNG ÜBERNOMMEN.
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Equipment (WEEE). Controlando que este producto sea 
eliminado de modo correcto, el usuario contribuye a prevenir  
consecuencias negativas para el ambiente y la salud.

El símbolo en el producto o en la documentación 
adjunta, indica que este producto no debe ser tratado 
como residuo doméstico sino que debe ser entregado 
a un punto de recolección para reciclar aparatos 

eléctricos y electrónicos. Elimínelo siguiendo las normas 
locales para la eliminación de desechos. Para mayor 
información sobre el tratamiento, recuperación o reciclaje de 
este producto, llame a la oficina local encargada, al servicio 
de recolección de desechos domésticos o al negocio en el 
cual ha comprado el producto.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACIÓN

Las operaciones de montaje y conexión eléctrica deben 
ser efectuadas por  personal especializado.

• Instalación eléctrica
- El enganche a la red eléctrica debe ser llevado a cabo como 
se indica en la imagen 5.

AZUL = + POSITIVO
MARRÓN = - NEGATIVO

•		La distancia mínima entre la superficie de soporte de los 
recipientes de cocción en el dispositivo de cocción y la parte 
más baja de la campana de cocina debe de al menos 55 cm. 
Si debe usarse un tubo de conexión compuesto de dos o más 
partes, la parte superior debe estar fuera de la parte inferior. 
No conecte la descarga de la campana a un conducto en el 
que circúle airecaliente o que sea utilizado para evacuar los 
humos de aparatos alimentados por una energía que no sea 
eléctrica.Antes de efectuar las operaciones de montaje, para 
una más fácil maniobrabilidad del aparato, extraer el/los 
filtro/s antigrasa (Fig.2).

	 USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

•		Se recomienda poner en funcionamiento el aparato antes 
de proceder a la cocción de un alimento cualquiera. Se 
recomienda también, dejar funcionar el aparato durante 15 
minutos después de haber finalizado la cocción para lograr 
una evacuación completa del aire viciado.
El buen funcionamiento de la campana depende de la reali-
zación de un correcto y constante mantenimiento; se debe 
prestar una atención particular al filtro antigrasa y al filtro de 
carbón activo.
•		Le filtre anti-graisse à pour rôle de retenir les particules 
grasses en suspension dans l’air; par conséquent, il peut se 
boucher en un temps qui varie en fonction de l’utilisation de 
l’appareil.
-		Pour prévenir le danger d’incendie, chaque 1 mois au maxi-
mum, il est nécessaire de laver les filtres anti-graisse à la main 
en utilisant des détergents liquides neutres non abrasifs ou 
dans le lave-vaisselle à température basse et cycle court.
-		Après plusieurs lavages, la couleur peut changer. Cela ne 
donne pas le droit à une requête pour leur remplacement.
•		Nettoyer fréquemment la hotte, soit à l’intérieur que à 
l’extérieur en utilisant un chiffon humidifié avec de l’alcool 
dénaturé ou des détergents liquides neutres non abrasifs.

GENERALIDADES

Leer atentamente el contenido de este manual, dado que 
suministra importantes indicaciones relativas a la seguridad, 
el uso y el mantenimiento. 
Consérvelo para un posible consulta posterior. El aparato ha 
sido diseñado para el uso en versión aspiradora (evacuación 
de aire hacia el exterior), filtrante (reciclaje del aire en el 
interior ).

¡Atención!
Este aparato ha sido estudiado para su uso en CAMPER, 
CARAVANAS Y ROULOTTES.

SUGERENCIAS PARA LA SEGURIDAD

EL APARATO DEBE SER USADO SÓLO Y EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
CUANDO EL VEHÍCULO NO SE ENCUENTRA EN MARCHA.

1.Preste atención si funcionan contemporáneamente una 
campana aspirante y un quemador o una chimenea que 
toman el aire del ambiente y están alimentados por energía 
que no sea eléctrica, pues la campana aspirante toma  del 
ambiente el aire que el quemador o la chimenea necesitan 
para la combustión. Para un funcionamiento seguro, realice  
primero una adecuada ventilación del local. 

Antes de enchufar  el modelo a la corriente eléctrica:
- Controlar los datos de matrícula (que se encuentran en 
el interior del aparato) para constatar que la tensión y la 
potencia correspondan a la de la red y el enchufe de conexión 
sea idóneo.  En caso de dudas, recurra a un electricista 
calificado.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, se debe cambiar con 
un cable o conjunto especial de cables que puede suministrar 
tanto el fabricante como el servicio de asistencia técnica.

2. ¡Atención!
En determinadas circunstancias los electrodomésticos 
pueden ser peligrosos.
A) No intente controlar los filtros cuando la campana está 
en funcionamiento
B) Durante el uso prolongado de la instalación de 
iluminación o inmediatamente después, no toque las 
lámparas ni las zonas adyacentes a ellas.
C) Está prohibido cocinar a fuego directo debajo de la 
campana
D) Evite dejar la llama libre porque puede dañar los filtros 
y constituye un riesgo de incendio
E) Controle constantemente los alimentos fritos para 
evitar que el aceite sobrecalentado se prenda fuego
F) Antes de efectuar cualquier operación de mantenimiento, 
desconecte la campana de la red eléctrica.
G) Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños o personas 
que necesiten de supervisión.
H) Controle que los niños no jueguen con el aparato.
I) Cuando la campana se utiliza simultáneamente con 
aparatos que queman gas u otros combustibles, el 
ambiente debe estar adecuadamente ventilado.
L) Si las operaciones de limpieza no se realizan respetando 
las instrucciones, hay peligro de incendio.

Este aparato está fabricado en conformidad con la Norma 
Europea 2002/96/EC, Waste Electrical and Electronic 
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•		L’installation d’illumination est conçue pour l’utilisation 
pendant la cuisson et non pour l’utilisation prolongée pour 
illuminer la pièce. L’utilisation prolongée de l’illumination 
réduit considérablement la durée moyenne de la lampe.
•		Si el aparato cuenta con la luz de cortesía ésta se puede usar 
para el uso prolongado de iluminación general del ambien-
te.
•		Attention: La non-observation de ces remarques de netto-
yage de la hotte et du remplacement et nettoyage des filtres 
comporte des risques d’incendie. Il est donc recommandé de 
suivre les instructions suggérées.
•		Para un correcto funcionamiento del aparato, controlar 
periódicamente que el tubo conectado a la parte supe-
rior o posterior de la campana no se encuentra obstacu-
lizado.

• Sustitución de las lámparas halógenas (Fig.3)
Para sustituir las lámparas halógenas B quite el vidrio C 
haciendo palanca en las ranuras correspondientes.
Sustitúyalas con lámparas del mismo tipo.
Atención:  no toque la bombilla con las manos sin 
protección.

•		Sustitución de las lámparas LED (Fig.4):
Si la versión del aparato es aquella con lámparas LED, para 
sustituirlas es necesaria la intervención de un técnico es-
pecializado.

EL FABRICANTE NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LOS 
DAÑOS PRODUCIDOS POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS 
ADVERTENCIAS.
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GÉNERALITÉS

Lire attentivement le contenu de cette notice car elle fournit 
des indications importantes concernant la sécurité, l’utilisation 
et l’entretien. 
Le conserver pour d’ ultérieures consultations. L’appareil a été 
conçu pour être utilisé dans le modèle aspirant (évacuation de 
l’air à l’extérieur), filtrant (retour de l’air à l’intérieur).

Attention !
Cet appareil a été spécialement conçu pour être appliqué sur 
les CAMPING-CARS, les CARAVANES et les ROULOTTES.

CONSEILS POUR LA SÉCURITÉ

L’APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ EXCLUSIVEMENT LORSQUE 
LE VÉHICULE EST À L’ARRÊT.

1. Attention, lorsque dans la même pièce vous utilisez 
simultanément la hotte à évacuation avec un brûleur ou une 
cheminée alimentés par une énergie autre que l’électricité, vous 
pouvez créer un problème “d’inversion de flux”. Dans ce cas la 
hotte aspire l’air nécessaire à leur combustion. 
Pour un fonctionnement en toute sécurité, n’oubliez pas de 
prévoir une ventilation suffisante du local. 

Avant de brancher la hotte au réseau de distribution 
électrique :
- lire les données reportées sur la plaquette d’identification 
(appliquée à l’intérieur de la hotte) pour vérifier si le voltage 
et la puissance correspondent à ceux du réseau. Contrôler 
aussi si la prise est adaptée. - En cas de doutes, contacter un 
électricien qualifié.
Si le câble d’alimentation est abîmé, il faut le remplacer par 
un autre câble ou par un ensemble, spécialement prévus, que 
vous pouvez commander au fabricant ou à un de ses services 
d’assistance technique.

2. Attention !
Dans certaines circonstances les électroménagers peuvent 
être dangereux.
A) N’essayez pas de contrôler l’état des filtres quand la 
hotte est en marche.
B) Ne jamais toucher les lampes et les zones adjacentes, 
pendant et tout de suite après l’utilisation prolongée de 
l’éclairage.
C) Il est absolument interdit de flamber sous la hotte.
D) Évitez de laisser des flammes libres, elles sont dangereuses 
pour les filtres et pour les risques d’incendie.
E) Surveillez constamment les fritures pour éviter que 
l’huile surchauffée prenne feu.
F) Avant de procéder à toute opération d’entretien, coupez 
l’alimentation électrique de la hotte.
G) Cet appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des enfants ou 
par des personnes nécessitant une surveillance.
H) Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.
I) Lorsque la hotte est utilisée en présence d’appareils 
utilisant du gaz ou d’autres combustibles, la pièce doit être 
correctement ventilée.
L) Si le nettoyage n’est pas réalisé conformément aux 
instructions, un incendie peut se déclarer.

Cet appareil est marqué conformément à la Directive 

européenne 2002/96/CE sur les déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Assurez-vous que 
cet appareil soit mis au rebus selon la réglementation en 
vigueur, vous éviterez ainsi des conséquences néfastes sur 
l’environnement et la santé.

Le symbole appliqué sur le produit ou sur la 
documentation jointe rappelle que cet appareil ne doit 
pas être traité comme un déchet domestique mais faire 
l’objet d’une collecte sélective dans une déchetterie 

spécialisée dans le recyclage des appareils électriques et 
électroniques. Conformez-vous aux réglementations locales 
sur la collecte et l’élimination des déchets. Pour tout autre 
renseignement sur le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage 
de cet appareil, veuillez contacter le bureau concerné de votre 
ville, le service de collecte des déchets domestiques ou le 
magasin où vous avez acheté votre appareil.

 INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’INSTALLATION

Le montage et le branchement électrique doivent être 
effectués par un personnel spécialisé.

• Connexion électrique
- Le branchement électrique doit être effectué comme indiqué 
sur la figure 5.

BLEU = + POSITIF
MARRON = - NÉGATIF

•		La distance minimum entre la surface de support des réci-
pients de cuisson sur le dispositif de cuisson et la partie la plus 
basse de la hotte pour cuisine doit être de 55 cm au moins. 
S’il doit être utilisé un tuyau de connection composé de deux 
ou plusieurs parties, la  partie superieure doit être à l’exterieur 
de celle inférieure. Ne pas relier le tuyau d’échappement de 
la hotte à un conduit dans lequel circule de l’air chaud ou 
employé pour évacuer les fumées des appareils alimentés 
par une énergie differente de celle électrique. En vue d’une 
manœuvrabilité de l’appareil plus facile, avant d’exécuter les 
opérations de montage, déconnecter le filtre/les filtres anti-
graisse (Fig.2).

	 EMPLOI ET ENTRETIEN

•		Il est conseillé de mettre en service la hotte quelques minu-
tes avant de commencer à cuisiner. De même il est conseillé 
de l’arrêter 15 minutes après avoir terminé la cuisson pour 
éliminer au maximum les odeurs et évacuer l’air vicié.
Le bon fonctionnement de la hotte est lié à la fréquence des 
opérations d’entretien et, plus particulièrement, à l’entretien 
du filtre anti-graisse et du filtre à charbon actif.
•		Le filtre anti-graisse à pour rôle de retenir les particules 
grasses en suspension dans l’air; par conséquent, il peut se 
boucher en un temps qui varie en fonction de l’utilisation de 
l’appareil.
-		Pour prévenir le danger d’incendie, chaque 2 mois au maxi-
mum, il est nécessaire de laver les filtres anti-graisse à la main 
en utilisant des détergents liquides neutres non abrasifs ou 
dans le lave-vaisselle à température basse et cycle court.
-		Après plusieurs lavages, la couleur peut changer. Cela ne 
donne pas le droit à une requête pour leur remplacement.
•		Nettoyer fréquemment la hotte, soit à l’intérieur que 
à l’extérieur en utilisant un chiffon humidifié avec de 
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l’alcool dénaturé ou des détergents liquides neutres non 
abrasifs.
•		L’installation d’illumination est conçue pour l’utilisation 
pendant la cuisson et non pour l’utilisation prolongée pour 
illuminer la pièce. L’utilisation prolongée de l’illumination 
réduit considérablement la durée moyenne de la lampe.
•		Si l’appareil est pourvu de lumière de courtoisie, elle peut 
être utilisée pour l’emploi prolongé de l’éclairage général de 
la pièce.
•		Attention: La non-observation de ces remarques de netto-
yage de la hotte et du remplacement et nettoyage des filtres 
comporte des risques d’incendie. Il est donc recommandé de 
suivre les instructions suggérées.
•		Pour un fonctionnement optimal de l’appareil, vérifier 
de temps en temps que le tuyau relié à la partie supérieu-
re ou à l’arrière de la hotte est libre de toute obstruc-
tion.

• Remplacement des lampes halogènes (Fig. 3).
Pour changer les lampes halogènes B retirez le verre C en 
faisant levier dans les fentes prévues.
Remplacez-les par des lampes de même type.
Attention : ne touchez pas aux lampes mains nues.

•		Remplacement des lampes à LED (Fig.4):
Si la version de l’appareil est avec lampes à LED, elles doi-
vent être obligatoirement remplacées par un technicien 
spécialisé.

NOUS DECLINOS TOUTE RESPONSABILI TE POUR LES 
EVENTUELS DÉGATS PROVOQUÉS PAR L’INOBSERVATION 
DES SUSDITES INSTRUCTIONS.
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GENERAL

Read the entire manual with care as it contains important 
information on safety, use and maintenance. 
Keep this information booklet accessible for further 
consultations. The appliance has been designed for use in the 
ducting version (air exhaust to the outside), filtering version 
(air circulation on the inside).

Attention!
This appliance was designed specifically for CAMPERS, 
CARAVANS and ROULOTTES.

SAFETY PRECAUTION

THE APPLIANCE MUST BE USED ONLY AND EXCLUSIVELY 
WHEN THE VEHICLE IS NOT MOVING.

1. Take care when the cooker hood is operating simultaneously 
with an open fireplace or burner that depend on the air in the 
environment and are supplied by other than electrical energy, 
as the cooker hood removes the air from the environment 
which a burner or fireplace need for combustion. Provide 
adequate ventilation in the environment for a safe operation 
of the cooker hood. 

Before connecting the model to the electricity network:
- Control the data plate (positioned inside the appliance) 
to ascertain that the voltage and power correspond to the 
network and the socket is suitable. If in doubt ask a qualified 
electrician.
- If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced 
with another cable or a special assembly, which may be 
obtained direct from the manufacturer or from the Technical 
Assistance Centre.

2. Warning !
In certain circumstances electrical appliances may be a 
danger hazard. 
A) Do not check the status of the filters while the cooker 
hood is operating
B) Do not touch bulbs or adjacent areas, during or straight 
after prolonged use of the lighting installation.
C) Flambè cooking is prohibited underneath the cooker 
hood 
D) Avoid free flame, as it is damaging for the filters and 
a fire hazard
E) Constantly check food frying to avoid that the 
overheated oil may become a fire hazard
F) Disconnec t the elec trical  plug prior to any 
maintenance.
G) This appliance is not intended for use by young children 
or infirm persons without supervision
H) Young children should be supervised to ensure they do 
not play with the appliance
I) There shall be adequate ventilation of the room when 
the rangehood is used at the same time as appliances 
burning gas or other fuels
L) There is a risk of fire if cleaning is not carried out in 
accordance with the instructions

This appliance conforms to the European Directive EC/2002/96, 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). By making 
sure that this appliance is disposed of in a suitable manner, 

the user is helping to prevent potential damage to the 
environment or to public health.

The symbol on the product or on the accompanying 
paperwork indicates that the appliance should not be 
treated as domestic waste, but should be delivered to 
a suitable electric and electronic appliance recycling 

collection point.  Follow local guidelines when disposing of 
waste. For more information on the treatment, re-use and 
recycling of this product, please contact your local authority, 
domestic waste collection service or the shop where the 
appliance was purchased.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Assembly and electrical connections must be carried out 
by specialised personnel.  

• Electric Connection
- Connect it to the electrical mains as shown in 5.

BLUE = + POSITIVE
BROWN = - NEGATIVE

•		The minimum distance between the support surfaces of 
the cooking pots on the cooker top and the lowest part of 
the cooker hood must be at least 55 cm. 
If a connection tube composed of two parts is used, the 
upper part must be placed outside the lower part. Do not 
connect the cooker hood exhaust to the same conductor 
used to circulate hot air or for evacuating fumes from other 
appliances generated by other than an electrical source.
Before proceeding with the assembly operations, remove 
the anti-grease filter(s) (Fig.2) so that the unit is easier to 
handle.
- 
	 USE AND MAINTENANCE

•		We recommend that the cooker hood is switched on before 
any food is cooked. We also recommend that the appliance is 
left running for 15 minutes after the food is cooked, in order 
to thoroughly eliminate all contaminated air.
The effective performance of the cooker hood depends on 
constant maintenance; the anti-grease filter and the active 
carbon filter both require special attention.
•		The anti-grease filter is responsible retaining the grease 
particles suspended in the air, therefore it is subject to 
clogging with variable frequency according to the use of the 
appliance.
-		To prevent the danger of possible fires, at least every 2 
months one must wash the anti-grease filters by hand using 
non-abrasive neutral liquid detergents or in the dishwasher 
at low temperatures and on short cycles.
-		After a few washes, colour alterations may occur. This does 
not give the right to claim their replacement.
•		Clean the hood frequently, both internally and exter-
nally, using a cloth dampened with denatured alcohol or 
neutral liquid detergents that are non abrasive.
•		The lighting .system is designed for use during cooking 
and not for the prolonged general lighting of the room. The 
prolonged use of the lighting system significantly decreases 
the average duration of the bulbs.
•		If the appliance is equipped with courtesy lights it is possible 
to use them for general room lighting for a prolonged amount 
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of time.
•		Attention: The non compliance with the hood cleaning 
warnings and with the replacement and cleaning of the filters 
entails risk of fires. One therefore recommends keeping to the 
suggested instructions.
•		To ensure the good working efficiency of the appliance, 
check from time to time that the tube connected to the 
top or back of the hood is free of all obstructions.

• Replacing halogen light bulbs (Fig. 3).
To replace the halogen light bulbs B, remove the glass pane 
C using a lever action on the relevant cracks.
Replace the bulbs with new ones of the same type.
Caution: do not touch the light bulb with bare hands.

•		Replacing LED lamps (Fig.4):
If the appliance version is with LED lamps, the intervention of 
a specialised technician is necessary to replace them.

THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR EVENTUAL DAMAGES CAUSED BY BREACHING THE 
ABOVE WARNINGS.
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SUOMI FIN

	 YLEISTÄ

Lue tämän käyttöohjeen sisältö huolella läpi, sillä se antaa 
tärkeää turvallisuuteen, käyttöön ja huoltoon liittyvää tietoa.
Säilytä ohjekirja tulevaa tarvetta varten. Laite on suunniteltu 
toimimaan joko imevänä versiona (ilman poisto ulos), suodat-
tavana versiona (ilman kierrätys sisällä) 

- Varoitus!
Tämä laite on tarkoituksenmukaisesti suunniteltu MATKAI-
LUAUTOSSA, ASUNTOAUTOSSA ja ASUNTOVAUNUSSA 
käytettäväksi. 

	 TURVAOHJEITA

LAITETTA SAA KÄYTTÄÄ VAIN JA YKSINOMAAN, KUN 
AJONEUVO ON PYSÄHDYKSISSÄ.

1.	Erityistä huomiota tulee kiinnittää siihen, ettei liesituuletin 
ole käytössä samanaikaisesti kuin tulipesä tai liesi, jotka ovat 
riippuvaisia huoneilmasta ja jotka käyttävät jotain muuta 
energianlähdettä kuin sähköä. Liesituuletin poistaa huone-
tilasta ilmaa, jota tulipesä tai liesi tarvitsevat polttamiseen. 
Huonetilat on siis tuuletettava asianmukaisesti tuulettimen 
toiminnan varmistamiseksi. 

Ennen kuin yhdistät mallin säköverkkoon:
-		huomioi sen tunnuskilvessä (löytyy laitteen sisäpuolelta)
olevat tiedot tarkistaen että virran jännite ja voima vastaavat 
verkostoa, ja että pistorasia on sopiva. Jos olet epävarma ota 
yhteys pätevään sähkömieheen.
-		Jos liitäntäjohto on vahingoittunut, se on vaihdettava laitte-
en valmistajan tai tämän teknisen huoltohenkilöstön toimesta 
uuteen liitosjohtoon tai sitä vastaavaan.

2.		Varoitus!
Tietyissä tilanteissa sähkölaitteet voivat aikaansaada 
vaaratilanteen.
A)		Älä tarkista suodattimien tilaa, kun liesituuletin on 
toiminnassa.
B)		Älä kosketa lamppuihin tai niiden lähialueille valais-
tuslaitteiston käytön aikana tai välittömästi sen käytön 
jälkeen.
C)		On kielletty liekittämästä ruokia liesituulettimen alla
D)		Vältä avotulta, koska ne vahingoittavat suodattimia ja 
voivat aiheuttaa tulipaloja.
E)		Tarkkaile jatkuvasti öljyssä paistettavia ruokia, jotta 
kiehuva öljy ei syty tuleen.
F)		Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen huollon suorittamis-
ta.
G)		Laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai vajaakykyisten 
käytettäväksi ilman valvontaa.
H)	Valvo lapsia, jotta he eivät leiki laitteen kanssa.
I)			Kun liesituuletinta käytetään samanaikaisesti laittei-
den kanssa, jotka polttavat kaasua tai muita polttoaineita, 
huolehdi tilojen riittävästä ilmanvaihdosta.
L)		Jos puhdistustoimenpiteitä ei suoriteta ohjeiden mu-
kaisesti, on olemassa tulipalovaara.

Tämä laite on merkitty EU:n Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) -direktiivin 20002/96/EC mukaisesti. 
Käyttäjä osallistuu mahdollisten terveydelle ja ympäristölle 

haitallisten seurausten ehkäisemiseen hävittäessään laitteen 
asianmukaisella tavalla.

Laitteen pakkauksessa mukana oleviin asiakirjoihin 
merkitty -merkki osoittaa ettei kyseinen laite kuulu 
talousjätteisiin, vaan se on varta vasten toimitettava 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun keräyspisteeseen 

kierrätystä varten. Hävitä laite noudattamalla paikkakuntasi 
jätehuoltoa koskevia säädöksiä. Lisätietoja tämän laitteen 
keräyksestä, käsittelystä ja kierrätyksestä ota yhteys paikka-
kuntasi jätehuoltoon, talousjätteiden keräyspisteseen tai 
liikkeeseen josta laite on hankittu.

	 ASENNUSOHJEET

•		Asennus ja sähköliitäntä on suoritettava siihen pätevän 
erikoishenkilöstön toimesta.

•		Sähköinen liitäntä:
Liitäntä sähköverkkoon tulee suorittaa kuvassa 5 osoitettuun 
tapaan.
SININEN = + POSITIIVINEN
RUSKEA = - NEGATIIVINEN

•		Keittopinnan kattilankannattimien ja hellakuvun mini-
mietäisyyden on oltava vähintään 55 cm. Mikäli joudutaan 
käyttämään kaksi- tai useampiosaista liitosputkea, on 
ylemmän osan oltava alemman ulkopuolella. Poistoilmaa 
ei saa johtaa kuumailmahormiin tai hormiin, jota käytetään 
savun poistamiseen laitteista, jotka toimivat jollakin muulla 
energianlähteellä kuin sähköllä. Ennen kuin alat koota laitetta, 
irrota rasvasuodatin/-suodattimet (kuva 2 ): näin laitetta on 
helpompi käsitellä.

	 KÄYTTÖ JA HUOLTO

•		Suositellaan käynnistämään laite ennen minkä tahansa 
ruuan kypsennyksen aloittamista. On suositeltavaa antaa 
laitteen toimia vielä 15 minuuttia käytön jälkeen, jotta ruo-
anvalmistuksesta aiheutuneet käryt saadaan kokonaan pois 
huonetilasta. Liesituulettimen hyvä toiminta riippuu oikeasta 
ja säännöllisestä huollosta; erityistä huomiota tulee kiinnittää 
rasvasuodattimeen ja aktiivihiilisuodattimeen.
•		Rasvasuodattimen tehtävänä on pidättää ilmassa leijuvat 
rasvahiukkaset ja siksi se on altis tukkeutumaan ajanjaksossa, 
jonka pituus vaihtelee laitteen käytön mukaan.
-		Tulipalovaaran ennaltaehkäisemiseksi, pese rasvasuodatti-
met käsin vähintään 1 kuukauden välein neutraaleja ja han-
kaamattomia pesuaineita käyttämällä tai astianpesukonees-
sa alhaisessa lämpötilassa ja lyhyellä pesuohjelmalla.
-		Muutamien pesukertojen jälkeen voi syntyä värinmuu-
toksia. Tämä ei oikeuta valituksen kautta osien mahdolliseen 
vaihtoon.
•		Puhdista liesituuletin säännöllisesti sekä sisältä että ul-
koa käyttäen riepua, joka on kostutettu denaturoidulla 
alkoholilla tai nestemäisillä neutraaleilla ei-hankaavilla 
pesuaineilla.
•		Valaistuslaitteisto on suunniteltu käytettäväksi ruokien 
kypsennyksen aikana eikä pitkäaikaiseen ympäristön ylei-
seen valaisuun. Valaistuksen pitkäaikainen käyttö vähentää 
huomattavasti lamppujen keskimääräistä käyttöikää.
•		Varoitus: liesituulettimen puhdistukseen ja vaihtoon sekä 
suodattimien puhdistukseen kuuluvien ohjeiden noudat-
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tamatta jättäminen aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran. Näin ollen 
suositellaan annettujen ohjeiden noudattamista.
•		Laitteen hyvän toiminnan kannalta tarkasta silloin 
tällöin, että liesituulettimen ylä- tai alaosaan kiinni-
tetyssä putkessa ei esiinny tukoksia.

•		Halogeenilamppujen vaihtaminen (Kuva 8):
Halogeenilamppujen B vaihtamiseksi ota pois lasi C käyttäen 
viputukena asianmukaisia aukkoja.
Vaihda tilalle vastaavan tyyppiset lamput.
Varoitus: älä koske lamppuun paljain käsin.

•		LED-valojen vaihtaminen (Kuva 9):
Jos malli on varustettu LED-valoilla, toimenpiteen saa suorittaa 
ammattitaitoinen teknikko.

LAITTEEN VALMISTAJA EI OLE VASTUUSSA VAHINGOISTA, 
JOTKA OVAT AIHEUTUNEET YLLÄMAINITTUJEN OHJEIDEN 
LAIMINLYÖNNISTÄ.
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NORSK N

	 GENERELT

Vennligst les nøye innholdet i dette heftet fordi det gir viktig 
informasjon som gjelder sikkerhet, bruk og vedlikehold.
Ta vare på bruksanvisningen for fremtidige behov. Apparatet 
er laget for å kunne brukes i avtrekksversjon (suge ut luft 
utenifra), filterversjon (resirkulere luft innvendig).

- Advarsel!
Dette apparatet er laget kun for bruk i BOBIL, CARAVAN OG 
CAMPINGVOGN. 

	 SIKKERHETS INFORMASJON

APPARATET MÅ KUN BRUKES NÅR KJØRETØYET STÅR I RO.

1.	Vær forsiktig dersom en vifte med utvendig avløp benyttes 
i samme rom som en brenner eller en ovn som ikke går på 
elektrisk strøm, da viften trekker ut luften brennern eller ovnen 
trenger til forbrenningen.  For sikker bruk må man derfor sørge 
for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av lokalet. 

Før modellen kobles til det elektriske systemet:
-		Kontroller typeskiltet (befinner seg inni apparatet) for å 
kontrollere at spenning og styrke er i samsvar med strømnettet 
og at forbindelseskontakten er egnet. Er du i tvil ta kontakt 
med en kvalifisert elektriker.
-		Dersom strømledningen er ødelagt, må denne byttes ut med 
en kabel eller en spesialenhet som kan skaffes hos produsen-
ten eller serviceavdelingen til produsenten.

2.	Advarsel!
I noen situasjoner kan elektriske apparater utgjøre en fare.
A)		Ikke kontrollere filtrenes tilstand mens avtrekket er i 
bruk.
B)		Ikke berøre lyspærene eller de nærliggende områdene 
under eller rett etter lengre bruk av belysningsanlegget.
C)		Det er forbudt å steke mat med flammer under 
avtrekket.
D)		Unngå åpen ild, siden den skader filtrene og kan 
medføre brann.
E)		Hold frityrsteking av mat konstant under kontroll, for 
å unngå at oljen tar fyr.
F)		Trekk ut støpselet fra stikkontakten før du foretar 
vedlikeholdsarbeid.
G)		Apparatet er ikke ment til brukes av barn eller ikke 
selvstendige personer uten overvåking.
H)		Overvåk barna for å være sikre på at de ikke leker med 
ovnen.
I)		Når avtrekket benyttes samtidig med apparater som 
brenner gass eller andre brennstoffer, må rommet være 
passende utluftet.
L)		Hvis rengjøringsinngrepene ikke utføres i samsvar med 
anvisningene, er det fare for at det kan oppstå en brann.

Dette apparatet er merket i samsvar med det europeiske dirke-
tivet EC/96/2002, “Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment” 
(WEEE). Ved å forsikre seg om at dette produktet blir avsatt på 
korrekt måte vil brukeren bidra til å hindre potensielt negative 
effekter for miljø og helse.

Symbolet på produktet, eller i den medfølgende doku-
mentasjonen viser til at dette produktet ikke må be-

handles som husholdningsavfall, men må leveres inn til 
spesialinnsamling for elektriske og elektroniske produkter for 
resirkulering. Man må kvitte seg med apparatet slik lokale 
regler for avsetting og resirkulering tilsier. For nærmere infor-
masjon om behandling, gjenvinning og resirkulering av 
dette produktet må man kontakte det lokale avfallsselskap, 
offentlig kontor med ansvar for søppelinnsamling eller bu-
tikken der produktet ble kjøpt.

	 INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING

•		Montering og elektriske koblinger må utføres av kvali-
fisert personale.

•		Elektrisk tilkobling:
Tilkobling til strømnettet må utføres slik som indikert i figur 5.
BLÅ = + POSITIV
BRUN = - NEGATIV

•		Avstanden fra støtteoverflaten hvor kokekarene står på 
kokeoverflaten og laveste punkt på kjøkkenhetten må 
være minst 55 cm. Dersom det benyttes en avtrekkskanal 
bestående av to eller flere deler, skal den øvre delen tres 
utenpå den nedre. Koble ikke ventilatoravtrekket til et rør 
der det passerer varmluft eller røyk fra apparater som ikke går 
på strøm. Ta ut det/de fetthemmende filteret/filtrene (Fig.2) 
før du begynner med monteringen. Dette gjør det lettere å 
manøvrere apparatet.

	 BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD

•		Vi anbefaler at kjøkkenviften slås på før du tilbereder mat. 
Vi anbefaler også at apparatet får stå på i 15 minutter etter at 
maten er ferdig, slik at all forurenset luft elimineres. Den effek-
tive ytelsen til kjøkkenviften avhenger av stadig vedlikehold; 
antifettfilteret og det aktive karbonfilteret krever begge ekstra 
vedlikehold.
•		Antifettfilteret brukes til å samle opp alle fettpartikler som 
finnes i lufta, og dermed er det utsatt for metning (tiden det 
tar for at filteret blir fullt avhenger av måten apparatet brukes 
på).
-		For å unngå fare for brann, må man vaske fettfiltrene minst 
hver 1. måned for hånd med et mildt, ikke-slipende flytende 
vaskemiddel eller i oppvaskmaskin ved lave temperaturer og 
korte sykluser.
-		Etter noen vask, kan fargeendringer forekomme. Dette gir 
ikke rett til erstatning.
•		Rengjør kjøkkenviften ofte, både på innsiden og utsi-
den, ved bruk av en klut som er fuktet i denaturalisert 
alkohol eller nøytralt flytende vaskemiddel uten skure-
effekt.
•		Belysningsanlegget er prosjektert for bruk under matlaging 
og ikke for lengre opplysing av rommet. Forlenget bruk av 
belysningen minsker varigheten av lyspærene betraktelig.
•		Advarsel: hvis man ignorerer advarslene som gjelder 
rengjøring av hetten og bytte og rengjøring av filter kan forår-
sake brann.  Det anbefales derfor å følge disse instruksjonene.
•		For korrekt funksjon av apparatet, kontroller av og til 
at røret som er festet oppe eller bak på hetten er fri for 
eventuelle tilstoppinger.

•		Utskifting av halogene lyspærer (Fig.8):
For å skifte ut de halogene lyspærene B ta av glasset C ved å 
trykke på hakkene.
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Skifte ut med lyspærer av samme type.
Advarsel: ikke ta på lyspærene med bare hender.

•		Bytting av LED lamper (Fig.9):
Hvis apparatversjonen er utstyrt med LED lamper, må disse 
byttes ut av en faglært tekniker.

PRODUSENTEN FRASKRIVER SEG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR 
SKADER SOM SKYLDES AT OVENNEVNTE RETNINGSLINJER 
IKKE ER BLITT FULGT
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SVERIGE S

	 OBSERVERA

Läs innehållet i denna handbok noggrant – den innehåller 
viktig information angående säkerhet, användning och 
underhåll
Spar häftet för eventuella framtida konsultationer. 
Apparaten är konstruerad för att användas som antingen 
insugande version (utsugning av luft utomhus), filtrerande 
version (återcirkulering av luft inomhus) .

- Viktigt!
Denna apparat är utvecklad för användning i HUSBILAR och 
HUSVAGNAR. 

	 SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

APPARATEN FÅR ENDAST ANVÄNDAS NÄR FORDONET 
STÅR STILLA.

1.	Var uppmärksam om utsugningskĺpan fungerar samtidigt 
som en brännare eller eldhärd som är beroende av omgiv-
ningsluften i rummet och som drivs med annan typ av energi 
än elektrisk energi, eftersom utsugningskĺpan suger upp luft 
frĺn rummet som brännaren eller eldhärden är i behov av för 
sin förbränningsprocess. 
För att garantera säkerheten rekommenderas därför en god 
ventilation av lokalen. 

Innan apparaten kopplas till elnätet:
-		kontrollera typskylten (pĺ insidan av apparaten) och försäkra 
dig om att spänning och effekt motsvarar elnätets och att 
stickkontakten passar. Rĺdfrĺga kunnig eltekniker, om du är 
tveksam.
-		Om nätkabeln är skadad ska den bytas ut mot en ny kabel 
eller en specialsats som tillhandahĺlls av tillverkaren eller dess 
tekniska servicetjänst.

2.	Observera!
I vissa situationer kan elektrisk utrustning utgöra en fara.
A)		Kåpan ska inte vara i drift när filtrens skick kontrolleras.
B) Vidrör inte glödlampor eller områden runt dessa direkt 
efter längre tids användning av belysningen.
C)		Det är förbjudet att tillaga flamberade rätter under 
kåpan.
D)		Undvik fria lågor. Dessa kan skada filtren och förorsaka 
brand.
E)		Vid fritering ska tillagningen hållas under konstant 
uppsikt för att förhindra att oljan tar eld.
F)		Koppla från kontakten från stickkontakten innan un-
derhållsmoment utförs.
G)		Utrustningen är inte avsedd att användas av barn eller 
oförmögna personer, utan uppsikt av en vuxen.
H)	Kontrollera att barn inte leker med utrustningen.
I)		När kåpan används samtidigt med utrustning som 
bränner gas eller andra bränslen, ska lokalen ha en god 
ventilation.
L)		Om rengöringsmomenten inte utförs med respekt för 
anvisningarna finns det risk för att brand uppstår.

Den här apparaten överensstämmer med europadirektivet 
2002/96/EG, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE). Genom att försäkra sig om att den här produkten 

elimineras pĺ rätt sätt, bidrar användaren till att förebygga 
eventuella negativa följdrisker för miljö och hälsa.

Symbolen pĺ produkten eller pĺ bifogad dokumentation 
indikerar att den här produkten inte ska behandlas om 
hushĺllsavfall utan ska överlämnas till lämplig avfalls-
station för ĺtervinning av elektriska och elektroniska 

apparater. Kassera enligt gällande lokala normer för avfalls-
hantering. För ytterligare information om hantering och 
ĺtervinning av produkten, kontakta det lokala kontoret, 
uppsamllingsstation för hushĺllsavfall eller affären där pro-
dukten inhandlats.

	 INSTALLATIONS INSTRUKTIONER

•		Ĺtgärder för montering och elanslutning mĺste utföras 
av kunnig personal.

•		Elanslutning:
Anslutningen till elnätet måste utföras som visas i figur 5.
BLĹ = + POSITIV
BRUN = - NEGATIV

•		Det minimala avståndet mellan kokkärlens underlag på 
kokhällen och spisfläktens nedre del måste vara minst 65 cm. 
I det fall ett anslutningsrör används som består av två eller 
flera delar, måste den övre av delarna träs utanpå den undre 
delen. Anslut inte kåpans utloppsrör till luftkanaler i vilka 
varmluft cirkulerar, eller kanaler som används för att evaku-
era rök från apparater som drivs med annan typ av energi än 
elektrisk energi. För att förenkla handhavandet av apparaten 
ska antifettfiltret/-en tas ur innan monteringsmomenten 
påbörjas (Fig.2).

	 ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL

•		Det rekommenderas att starta utrustningen innan någon 
typ av livsmedel tillagas. Vi rekommenderar att du låter ap-
paraten gå i 15 minuter efter att matlagningen avslutats, så att 
matoset helt sugs ut. Kåpan ska underhållas regelbundet och 
på ett korrekt sätt för att fungera på bästa sätt. Detta gäller i 
synnerhet avfettningsfiltret och filtret med aktivt kol.
•		Avfettningsfiltret har till uppgift att stoppa fettpartiklarna 
som finns i luften. Detta filter sätts igen efter en viss tid, bero-
ende på hur mycket utrustningen används.
-		För att undvika risk för brand är det nödvändigt att tvätta 
avfettningsfiltret för hand med flytande neutralt icke-pole-
rande diskmedel eller i diskmaskin på låg temperatur och 
med kort program minst en gång varannan månad.
-		Efter några tvättar kan filtren ändra färg lite. Detta ger inte 
rätt till reklamation för eventuell ersättning av dem.
•		Rengöra kåpan regelbundet både på insidan och utsidan 
med en trasa fuktad med denaturerad sprit eller milt 
flytande rengöringsmedel som inte slipar.
•		Belysningen är avsedd att endast vara tänd under tillag-
ningen och inte för att lysa upp rummet i allmänhet under 
en längre tid. Om belysningen är tänd under en längre tid 
förkortas lampornas livslängd betydligt.
•		Viktigt! Att ignorera anvisningarna om rengöring av kåpan 
samt om byte och rengöring av filtren medför brandrisk. Det 
rekommenderas därför att man följer dessa instruktioner.
•		För att garantera en säker drift kontrollera, med jämna 
mellanrum, att röret som  är anslutet till den övre eller 
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bakre delen av kåpan är fri från hinder.

•		Byta halogenlampor (Fig.8):
För att byta halogenlamporna B, bänd upp glaset C i 
springorna.
Byt ut mot lampor av samma typ.
OBS! Ta inte i lampan med bara händer.

•		Byte av LED-lamporna (fig.9):
Om din apparat är försedd med LED-lampor är det nödvändigt 
att kontakta en specialiserad tekniker när de behöver bytas ut.

TILLVERKAREN FRÅNSÄGER SIG ALLT ANSVAR FÖR 
EVENTUELLA SKADOR SOM ORSAKTS P.G.A. ATT 
OVANSTÅENDE INSTRUKTIONER INTE RESPEKTERATS.
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